AS 0 U Go
September 10, 2004
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Subject: SQUG Advisory 2004-02: Relay GERS Corrections
Dear Sir:
The Seismic Qualification Utility Group (SQUG) is issuing an advisory to alert current and

NO/NC NO/NC
1.72g's 1.72 g's
Clarification of Relay Model Nomenclature
In order to correctly utilize the GERS level for a given relay model, the manufacturer's
model designation should match the minimum set of identifying characters given in the
Reference GERS reports. The following identifies the relay models with incomplete
relay model nomenclature that were identified during the review.
GERS Reference 1, EPRI NP-7147, August 1991 (Volume 1)
Appendix B of GERS Reference 1 requires the following editorial corrections of relay
model identification nomenclature:
GERS-RLY-AIL.4 Table 1, p. B-37. Square D 8501-XO should be "Square D 8501-
XO(8501-X060 tested)"
GERS-RLY-PPM.4 Table 1, p. B-92. PVD21A,D should be "PVD21A,D (1E only)"
A footnote should be added to the table indicating that the PVD21 is on the low
ruggedness list, however, the GERS level provided in the table is for a 1E device. In
addition, Westinghouse KF Style 290B346A09 should be "Westinghouse KF Style
617B287A09"
SQUG ADVISORY 2004-02 Page4 of 16
SQUG ADVISORY 2004-02
September 7, 2004
GERS Reference 2, EPRI NP-7147 Volume 2, Addendum 1, September 1993
Table 2-1 of GERS Reference 2 requires the following editorial corrections for relay
model identification nomenclature:
Test Group 11
GE IAC53 (3) should be 'GE IAC53A (3)"
GE IAC54 (3) should be "GE IAC54A (3)"
GE IAV54 (3) should be 'GE IAC54E °"
GE IAC66 (4) should be "GE IAC66A (4)n
GERS Reference 3, EPRI NP-7147 Volume 2, Addendum 2, April 1995
Table 2-1 of GERS Reference 3 requires the following additional editorial corrections for
relay model identification nomenclature:
Test Group 14
PB PRD11 should be "PB PRDII (AC)"
W BFD should be "WBFDIBFMLS' (two sizes tested)
The second entry for BFD should be deleted.
Test Group 16
GE 121JCV51 should be 'GE 121JCV51A"
Test Group 18
AB 849 should be 'AB 849A"
Test Group 19
W CO should be "W CO-6"
GE 12HFA51A should be "GE 12HFA51A (AC)"
GERS Reference 4, EPRI TR-105988, April 1996 (Volume 1)
Table 3-1 of GERS Reference 4 requires following additional editorial corrections for
relay model identification nomenclature:
General Electric IAV512D should be "General Electric IAV512D'
General Electric NGA should be "General Electric NGA15"
General Electric STV should be "General Electric STVI IAn
Additional Clarification of Reported Test Results
Reference 1 is the original report documenting SQUG relay test procedures and results.
The results reported in Reference 1 were extensively peer reviewed and certain
guidelines were used in the establishment of the GERS levels. One guideline was that
the manufacturer's fragility level, if available, would not be exceeded, since the
manufacturer's test results represent the typical statistics of fragility obtained from a
SQUG ADVISORY 2004-02 Page 5 of 16
SQUG ADVISORY 2004-02
September 7, 2004
large sample. In Reference 1 such GERS levels are distinguished by the prefix symbol